

GEPL/DFO-EDS reply/SPSP/230719

Dated 19.07.2023

То

Deputy Conservator of Forests Baran Territorial Forest Division Rajasthan

 Sub: Diversion of 407.8227 Ha (Old extent-413.9002 Ha). forest land for the development of Shahpur (1800 MW) Pumped Storage Project by M/s Greenko Energies Private Limited (GEPL) in Baran Territorial Forest Division, Baran District of Rajasthan State (Online Proposal No. FP/RJ/HYD/121439/2021)-reg

Ref: Your Office EDS letter dated 19.07.2023.

Dear Sir,

With reference to above mentioned subject matter, reply to the above referred EDS letter

is herewith submitted for your kind consideration and further necessary action.

Thanking you, Yours faithfully,

For Greenko Energies Pvt. Ltd.

Authorized Signatory Encl: As above



Reply to EDS raised by O/o DFO, Baran vide letter dated 19.07.2023 regarding diversion of forest land for the construction of Shahpur Pumped Storage Project (1800 MW) by M/s Greenko Energies Private Limited, Hyderabad in Baran Forest Division, Baran District of Rajasthan State (Online proposal No. FP/RJ/HYD/121439/2021)

#	Observation	Remarks
1	In S. No 6 of Section (C) of Part-I, area is mentioned as 2.28 Ha, whereas in section B- 2.4, it was mentioned as 3.82 Ha, Please clarify the status	 In S. No 6 of Section (C) of Part-I, area has been inadvertently mentioned as 2.28 Ha. instead of 3.82 Ha. Necessary correction has been made in S. No 6 of Section (C) of Part-I on the diversion proposal.
2	In Section L(iv) of Part-I, Non-Forest details of Chak no 5 RMSM, Tehsil Ramgarh II of Jaisalmer is not included. Further this land details was also not included in S.No 2 of Section 13 (i) of Part II of the diversion proposal.	 Details of Chak no 5 RMSM, Tehsil Ramgarh II of Jaisalmer was already included in S.no 9 under Patch 9 of Kolu Tala A village and the same also mentioned in the "NFL khasra wise Annexure CA1" under Additional information Details. Due to space constraints, Chak no 5 RMSM was not reflected under the village heading. Now, necessary changes have been made in the diversion proposal to reflect the name of Chak no 5 RMSM under the village heading.
3	The Conservation Plan prepared in accordance with the conditions viii and xiii of ToR do not include all the Schedule I species as mentioned in Part II. Apart from this, Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and Chief Wildlife Warden, Jaipur has raised some objections in relation to the Conservation Plan. It is expected to include all the objections raised above in the revised plan. If the revised conservation plan is likely to	 User Agency vide reply to EDS dated 09.06.2023 has already submitted undertaking at Annexure-04 to implement the wildlife conservation plan as approved by the State Govt. Necessary undertaking to bear the cost for implementation of Wildlife Conservation Plan is submitted herewith at Annexure-1 to this reply for your kind consideration.
	take time, attach the undertaking after obtaining the undertaking from the user agency in this regard.	
4	In Point number xxvi of ToR requires Biodiversity Conservation and Management Plan. Whereas in Annexure-2, the	 Necessary undertaking to bear the cost for implementation of Conservation and Management Plan for the Conservation and Management of the Biodiversity

Reply to EDS raised by O/o DFO, Baran vide letter dated 19.07.2023 regarding diversion of forest land for the construction of Shahpur Pumped Storage Project (1800 MW) by M/s Greenko Energies Private Limited, Hyderabad in Baran Forest Division, Baran District of Rajasthan State (Online proposal No. FP/RJ/HYD/121439/2021)

#	Observation	Remarks
	Conservation Plan of Schedule-I Wildlife	available in the area, for the protection of
	found in the project area is enclosed.	the possible damage to the biodiversity of
		the area as a result of the proposed
	A Conservation and Management Plan have	project is submitted herewith at
	to be made for the Conservation and	Annexure-2 to this reply for your kind
	Management of the Biodiversity available in	consideration.
	the area, for the protection of the possible	
	damage to the biodiversity of the area as a	
	result of the proposed project. The 615 ha	
	RDF plantation proposed by you can be a part	
	of this Conservation and Management Plan.	
	If there is taking time to make the above plan,	
	then attach an undertaking to this effect after	
	obtaining it from the user agency.	

N. Goli krushna N

Gopi Krushna N Deputy General Manager (DGM) Authorised Signatory Greenko Energies Private Limited

Gopi Krushna Nikku Authorised Signatory

Date: 19-07-2023 Place: Hyderabad

Full title of the Project	:	Construction of Shahpur (1800 MW) Pumped Storage Project by M/s Greenko Energies Private Limited, in Hanumanthkhera, Mungawali villages, G.P-Subhdhara; Baint Village, G.P-Bichi; Sahjanpur Villages, G.P-Kasba Nonera; Kaloni, Shahpur Villages, G.P-Mundiyar; Tehsil-Shahbad; Baran District, Rajasthan.	
Proposal no	:	FP/RJ/HYD/121439/2021	
Date of Proposal	:	03-02-2021	

UNDERTAKING FOR IMPLEMENATION OF WILDIFE CONSERVATION PLAN

: 407.8227 Ha

M/s Greenko Energies Private Limited hereby affirm and undertake to implement the Wildlife Conservation Plan as approved by the Chief Wildlife Warden/State Govt.

Date: 19.07.2023

Diversion Area

Name: Gopi Krushna N

N. Gol' purhe

Gopi Krushna N Deputy General Manager (DGM) Authorised Signatory Greenko Energies Private Limited

Place: Hyderabad

Authorized Signatory

Annexure-2

Full title of the Project	:	Construction of Shahpur (1800 MW) Pumped Storage Project by M/s Greenko Energies Private Limited, in Hanumanthkhera, Mungawali villages, G.P-Subhdhara; Baint Village, G.P-Bichi; Sahjanpur Villages, G.P-Kasba Nonera; Kaloni, Shahpur Villages, G.P-Mundiyar; Tehsil-Shahbad; Baran District, Rajasthan.
Proposal no	:	FP/RJ/HYD/121439/2021
Date of Proposal	:	03-02-2021
Diversion Area	:	407.8227 Ha

UNDERTAKING FOR IMPLEMENATION OF CONSERVATION AND MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR THE CONSERVATION AND MANAGEMENT OF THE BIODIVERSITY AVAILABLE IN THE AREA

M/s Greenko Energies Private Limited hereby affirm and undertake to bear the cost for implementation of Conservation and Management Plan for the Conservation and Management of the Biodiversity available in the area, for the protection of the possible damage to the biodiversity of the area as a result of the proposed project.

Date: 19.07.2023

Name: Gopi Krushna N

N. Gol' pende

Gopi Krushna N Deputy General Manager (DGM) Authorised Signatory Greenko Energies Private Limited

Authorized Signatory

Place: Hyderabad